

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 24 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S244630

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**OTO, LLC an Arizona Limited Liability Company, dba
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,**
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KEN KHO,
Real Party in Interest and Appellant,

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Intervener and Appellant

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. A147564,
First Appellate District, One

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Case No. RG15781961, The Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MILES LOCKER, SBN 103510
THERESA BICHSEL, SBN 288558
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement
Department of Industrial Relations
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9th Floor
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-4863

Attorneys for Intervener and Appellant, **LABOR COMMISSIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 7

 A. Issue Stated By Ken Kho 7

 B. Issues Stated By the Labor Commissioner 7

 C. Issues Stated By OTO, LLC 8

INTRODUCTION..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

 A. The Arbitration Agreement..... 11

 B. The Proceedings Before the Labor Commissioner 13

 C. The Civil Proceedings 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT 20

 I. OTO’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS UNCONSCION-
 ABLE BECAUSE IT IS ADHESIVE AND IT ELIMINATES
 THE PROTECTIONS OF THE BERMAN PROCESS THAT
 REDUCE THE COSTS, RISKS AND DIFFICULTIES OF
 PURSUING WAGE CLAIMS, AND REPLACES THEM
 WITH A PROCESS THAT IS NEITHER ACCESSIBLE NOR
 AFFORDABLE 20

 A. The Court of Appeal Erred by Comparing the
 Accessibility and Affordability of the Arbitral Procedures
 with Civil Litigation Rather than the Berman Process 22

 B. The Substantive Terms of OTO’s Arbitration Agreement
 in Their Totality, Fail To Provide an Accessible and
 Affordable Forum for the Resolution of Wage Claims 27

 1) The Court of Appeal Failed to Examine the Totality
 of the Arbitration Agreement’s Substantive Terms 28

 2) The Court of Appeal Drew Erroneous and
 Unsupported Conclusions Regarding the
 Affordability and Accessibility of OTO’s Arbitral
 Procedures 30

 (a) Failing to Specify How to Initiate Arbitration
 Creates Heightened Costs, Risks, and Barriers to

Utilizing the Arbitral Forum and Weighs in Favor of Finding Substantive Unconscionability	31
(b) The Arbitration Agreement’s Elimination of Post-ODA Protections Effectively Blocks Kho from Redressing His Wage Claim, Even in Arbitration.....	33
(c) Labor Code Section 218.5 Does Not Provide for the Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs in Arbitration to the Extent Available in the Berman Process.....	37
(d) Failing to Specify Who Will Pay the Arbitration Costs and Fees Increases the Inaccessibility and Unaffordability of the Arbitral Forum and Weighs in Favor of a Finding of Unconscionability	39
C. The Court of Appeal Erred by Requiring More Substantive Unconscionability than Warranted Given the “Extraordinary” Procedural Unconscionability.....	41
II. THE LABOR COMMISSIONER’S ORDER, DECISION OR AWARD WAS PROPERLY ISSUED AND THE POST-ODA PROTECTIONS MUST APPLY IN OTO’S DE NOVO APPEAL.....	44
A. The Labor Commissioner Properly Exercised Her Authority to Hold the Berman Hearing and Issue the ODA While the Motion to Compel Arbitration Was Pending	46
B. Upon the Issuance of a Valid ODA, Kho Was Entitled to All Post-ODA Protections, and Those Protections Must Apply in Any De Novo Forum.....	47
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	52
PROOF OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alan S., Jr. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 238.....	36
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	22, 36, 40
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> (2016) 62 Cal. 4th 1237	42
<i>Brock v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1790.....	46
<i>Cuadra v. Millan</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 855	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 577	29
<i>Farrar v. Direct Commerce, Inc.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1257.....	34
<i>In re Trombley</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 801.....	24
<i>Lane v. Francis Capital Management LLC</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 676.....	31
<i>Lolley v. Campbell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 367	26
<i>Mendez v. Mid-Wilshire Health Center</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4 th 534.....	19
<i>Mercuro v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 96 Cal. App. 4th 167.....	44
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 494.....	20
<i>OTO v. Kho</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 691.....	passim
<i>Palagin v. Paniagua Construction, Inc.</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 124.....	26
<i>Pressler v. Donald L. Bren Company</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 831.....	48

<i>Rebolledo v. Tilly's, Inc.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 900.....	19
<i>Ross v. Blanchard</i> (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 739.....	46
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899	28, 33, 41, 43
<i>Smith v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	45
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4 th 1109 (<i>Sonic II</i>)	passim
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic I)</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659	49
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 662	21
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 840 F.3d 1016.....	34

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure Section 631.8.....	13, 25
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1281.2.....	46
Code of Civil Procedure section 1281.4	8
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1281.4.....	46, 47
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1284.2.....	13, 39, 40
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1292.8.....	46
Labor Code Section 98(a)	25, 45
Labor Code Section 98(d)	25
Labor Code Section 98.1	45

Labor Code	
Section 98.2	38
Labor Code	
Section 98.2(b)(3)	50
Labor Code	
Section 98.2(c)	37, 38, 39, 50
Labor Code	
Section 98.2(j)	50
Labor Code	
Section 98.2(k)	50
Labor Code	
Section 98.4	passim
Labor Code	
Section 105	25
Labor Code	
Section 218.5	31, 37, 38, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Access to Justice – Civil Right to Counsel – California Establishes Pilot Programs to Expand Access to Counsel for Low-Income Parties</i> 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1532 (April 2010)	23
California Arbitration Act Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1280-1294.2	10, 13, 45
Federal Arbitration Act 9 U.S.C. Sections 1-16	passim
How to File a Wage Claim” http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/HowToFileWageClaim.htm	32
<i>Nothing for Something? Denying Legal Assistance to Those Compelled to Participate In ADR Proceedings</i> 37 Fordham Urb. L.J. 273, 283 (2010)	24
Robert R. Kuehn, <i>Undermining Justice: The Legal Profession's Role in Restricting Access to Legal Representation</i> (2006) 2006 Utah L. Rev. 1039	24
Ruggero J. Aldisert, <i>Logic For Lawyers: A Guide To Clear Legal Thinking</i> (1989), at p. 215	29
